
Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY)

Members of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) are summoned to a 
meeting which will be held in Committee Room 1, Islington Town Hall, Upper 
Street, N1 2UD  on 27 July 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Enquiries to : Mary Green
Tel : 020 7527 3005
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 19 July 2021

Membership Substitute Members

Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair)
Councillor Sara Hyde (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE
Councillor Flora Williamson

Alan Begg (Independent member)
Alan Finch (Independent member)

Councillor Angelo Weekes

Quorum: is 3 Councillors

Public Document Pack



A. Formal Matters Page

1. Apologies for absence

2. Declaration of substitute members

3. Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that 
is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to 
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details 
of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may 
participate in the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of 
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your 
election; including from a trade union.

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, 
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a 
beneficial interest) and the council.

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s 
area.

(e)   Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a 
month or longer.

(f)   Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a 
body in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.

 (g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has 
a place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal 
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued 
share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

4. Minutes of previous meeting 1 - 6

5. Audit Committee appointment to Pensions Sub-Committee 2021/22 7 - 8



B. Items for Decision - Audit Committee

1. The Council's use of investigatory powers 9 - 16

2. Strategy and Change progress report 17 - 22

3. Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 23 - 58

4. Risk management update - July 2021 59 - 62

5. Appointment of External Auditors from 2023 63 - 72

6. Action plans arising from outcome of external investigations 73 - 76

C. Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules 
in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof.

E. Confidential/exempt items

1. Action plans arising from outcome of external investigations - 
exempt appendix

77 - 84

F. Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next ordinary meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) will be 
on 5 October 2021 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  25 May 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  25 May 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair), Sara Hyde (Vice-Chair) and 
Flora Williamson

 
Also 
Present:

Independent 
member:

Alan Begg and Alan Finch

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair

214 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Received from Councillor Janet Burgess MBE.

215 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None.

216 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None.

217 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2021 be confirmed as a correct 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

218 APPOINTMENTS TO PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE, PENSIONS BOARD AND 
PERSONNEL SUB-COMMITTEE (Item A5)

RESOLVED:
(a) That the membership of the Audit Committee, appointed by the Council on 20 
May 2021, terms of reference and dates of meetings of the Audit and Audit 
(Advisory) Committee for the municipal year 2021/22, as set out in Appendix A of 
the report of the Acting Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer, be 
noted, with the exception of the meeting currently programmed for 6 September 
2021, which is to be postponed to a date in late September/early October 2021.

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  25 May 2021

2

Pensions Sub-Committee
(b) That the size of the Pensions Sub-Committee and its Terms of Reference, as 
detailed in Appendix A of the report of the Acting Director of Law and Governance 
and Monitoring Officer, be confirmed.
(c) That the following members be appointed to the Pensions Sub-Committee for 
the municipal year 2021/2022, or until successors are appointed:

Councillors Substitute Members
Paul Convery (Chair) Jenny Kay
Satnam Gill OBE (Vice-Chair)
Michael O’Sullivan
(vacancy)

(d) That Councillor Paul Convery be appointed as Chair and Councillor Satnam Gill 
OBE be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Pensions Sub-Committee for the municipal 
year 2021/2022, or until successors are appointed.

Personnel Sub-Committee
a) That the size of the Personnel Sub-Committee and its Terms of Reference, as 
detailed in Appendix A of the report of the Acting Director of Law and Governance 
and Monitoring Officer, be confirmed.
b) That the following members be appointed to the Personnel Sub-Committee for 
the municipal year 2021/2022, or until successors are appointed:

Councillors Substitute Members
Anjna Khurana (Chair) All other Executive members
Kaya Comer-Schwartz Sheila Chapman
Satnam Gill OBE Paul Convery
Janet Burgess MBE Jenny Kay
Troy Gallagher Martin Klute

c) That Councillor Anjna Khurana be appointed Chair of the Personnel Sub-
Committee for the municipal year 2021/22, or until a successor is appointed.

Pensions Board

a) That the following appointments to the Pensions Board be noted:
a) Valerie Easmon-George as pensioner member representative for a term of four 
years, from 3 June 2019. 
b) The reappointment of the following members for a three year term from 3 June 
2019: (i) Mike Calvert, Unison, as a member representative 
(ii) Maggie Elliott – Chair of Governors at Montem School as an employer 
representative. 
c) Alan Begg as an independent member for a term of four years, from 3 June 
2019. 
d) Maggie Elliott as Vice-Chair of the Pensions Board. 

Page 2



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  25 May 2021

3

e) That there is an employer representative vacancy and a substitute pensioner 
member representative vacancy. 
2) To reappoint George S
[...]
or Members of the Committee to 
perhaps review the risk topics to identify if there were any particular areas of 
concern in order that the appropriate manager(s) might be invited to attend a 
future Audit Committee to respond to questions about the risk areas, which would 
have been supplied to the manager(s) in advance of the meeting.  He undertook to 
discuss with the Chair of Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee to ensure that 

Page 3



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  25 May 2021

4

there would be no duplication of work by the Committees if the Audit Committee 
were to consider reviewing schools’ viability and place planning.  He suggested that 
Members forward details of any particular area for review to him in the first 
instance.

RESOLVED:
That the current principal risks facing the Council, as detailed in the report of the 
Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.

221 CYBER SECURITY (Item B3)

RESOLVED:
That the report of the Corporate Director of Resources be noted as a statement of 
the current position for the Council’s cybersecurity assurance programme and the 
ongoing audits and activity.

222 UPDATED EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT (Item B4)

RESOLVED:
That the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, detailing the total 
anticipated fee for the external audit for the Council and Pension Fund for the year 
ending 31 March 2021, in the sum of £231,579, be noted.

223 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Item )

RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following item as 
the presence of members of the public and press would result in the disclosure of 
exempt information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, for the reasons indicated:

Agenda item E1 Title Reasons for exemption

Cyber defence 
assurance - exempt 
appendix

Category 3

224 CYBER SECURITY - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item F1)
The Committee placed on record their thanks for the exceptional work carried out 
by Jon Cumming, Director of Digital Services, and the Digital Services staff, to 
ensure that the Council had achieved good levels of cyber security defence.

Page 4



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  25 May 2021

5

The Chair requested a short report to the Committee in September 2021 on 
progress at that time.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the contents of the exempt appendix to agenda item B3 be noted.
(b) That a short report be submitted to the Committee in September 2021 on 
progress to date.

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm

CHAIR

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  Governance and Human Resources
                             Town Hall, 

Upper Street 
                                                                                                                     London N1 2UD

Report of : Acting Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer

Meeting of Date Agenda Item Ward(s)

Audit Committee 27 July 2021 n/a

Delete as 
appropriate

Non-exempt

Subject:    AUDIT COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 2021/22

1. Synopsis

This report seeks agreement to the appointment of Councillor Mick Gilgunn to the 
Pensions Sub-Committee. 

2. Recommendation

To appoint Councillor Mick Gilgunn to the Pensions Sub-Committee to replace for the 
municipal year 2021/22, or until a successor is appointed.

3. Background

3.1 At their meeting on 25 May 2021, the Audit Committee made the following appointments 
to the Pensions Sub-Committee:

Councillors Substitutes 
Paul Convery (Chair) Jenny Kay
Satnam Gill OBE
Mick O’Sullivan
(vacancy)

Page 7

Agenda Item A5



3.2 Since that meeting, Councillor Mick Gilgunn has been nominated to fill the vacancy on the 
Sub-Committee.  As the parent Committee of the Pensions Sub-Committee, the Audit 
Committee is asked to agree the appointment.

4. Implications

4.1 Financial Implications

None

4.2 Legal Implications

These are set out in the report.

4.3 Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon 
Is
[...]
gatory Powers 
Commissioner (“IPC”).

2.2

2.3

To note the outstanding actions to be taken to address the recommendations of the IPC.

To note the level of directed surveillance undertaken by the council.

3. Background

3.1 RIPA provides a statutory framework regulating the use of directed surveillance and the 
conduct of covert human intelligence sources (informants or undercover officers) by public 
authorities. RIPA requires public authorities, including local authorities, to use covert 
investigation techniques in a way that is necessary, proportionate and compatible with human 
rights. 

Page 9

Agenda Item B1



3.2 Directed surveillance is covert surveillance conducted for the purposes of a specific 
investigation or operation that is likely to result in the obtaining of private information about a 
person. Private information includes any aspect of a person’s private or personal relationship 
with others, including family and professional or business relationships. Whilst a person may 
have a reduced expectation of privacy when in a public place, covert surveillance of that 
person’s activities in public may still result in the obtaining of private information.

3.3 The Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (“IPA”) governs the lawful obtaining of communications 
data by public authorities. Communications data is generated in the provision, delivery and 
maintenance of postal or telecommunications services but does not include the content of the 
communication. 

3.4 The council can only undertake covert surveillance under RIPA if the proposed operation is 
authorised by one of the council’s authorising officers and subsequently approved by a 
magistrate.  The council’s communications data requests must be authorised by the Office for 
Communications Data Authorisations.

3.5 The Investigatory Powers Commissioner (“the IPC”) has responsibility for oversight of 
investigatory powers used under RIPA. A remote inspection was conducted last year by 
telephone interview
[...]
cent audit report

c. Introducing a new Senior Leadership forum as a key aspect of the culture 
change we are aiming to achieve across the council

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note progress to date and priorities for the next six months to further strengthen 
delivery of transformation programmes to maximise benefits for residents.

3. Progress over the past six months

3.1 Strategic business planning: Following the recent SLT restructure, directorates 
have undertaken business planning activities to ensure a clear and refreshed 
strategic direction, with a clear focus on driving service improvement and 
transformation to improve outcomes for residents, businesses and communities.

3.2 Transformation Leads have supported senior leadership to develop their Business 
Plans, which set out the vision and priorities for their directorates, and the 
programmes and activities that will deliver these. Support has included facilitation of 
awaydays and planning sessions to identify priorities over the coming years, drafting 
of business plans, and ensuring that transformation and change programmes are 
embedded in both directorate and service plans.

3.3 Our approach to culture change was key to session planning, embedding discussion 
and reflections relating to the recent staff survey responses, mental wellbeing, 
challenging inequalities and transformation, to ensure staff across each directorate 
felt engaged and supported.

3.4 Service transformation: The Transformation Unit’s purpose is to support the 
Council and services to identify and deliver service improvements and 
transformation, and to ensure rigour, assurance and realisation of benefits. The 
team has supported a wide range of change initiatives in its’ first year – ranging 
from significant transformation programmes through to improvements to ‘business 
as usual’ services. Key programmes the team have been involved in include:

Directorate Transformation 
and change

Purpose

Adult Social 
Care

Integrated Care
[...]
’s 2020-21 Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). In accordance with Regulation 6 of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council is required to undertake 
a review its governance framework and publish an AGS as part of the 
Statement of Accounts.

1.2. The purpose of the AGS process is to provide a continuous review of the 
Council's governance framework, to provide assurance on its effectiveness 
and, where applicable, produce an action plan to address weaknesses 
identified. The process of preparing the AGS adds value to the corporate 
governance and internal control framework.

1.3. This report is intended to support the Committee in obtaining assurance 
that the Council has a sound framework of governance, risk management 
and internal control.

2. Recommendations

2.1. To approve the Annual Governance Statement at Appendix A; 

2.2. To authorise the Corporate Director, Resources, in consultation with the 
Chair of Audit Committee, to approve minor amendments to the Annual 

Page 23

Agenda Item B3



Governance Statement prior to the signing of the final statement of 
accounts; and

2.3. To note that officers will report back on any amendments made to the 
Annual Governance Statement at a subsequent Audit Committee and 
provide a copy of any amended version of the Annual Governance 
Statement for the Committee’s information. 

3. Background

3.1. As in previous years, the production of the AGS has been led by the Head 
of Internal Audit, with contributions received from key officers across the 
Council in areas including Law, Finance, Strategy, People, Housing, and 
Environment. The Council’s Corporate Management Board (CMB) has also 
reviewed the AGS.  The Chief Executive and Leader will sign the AGS 
following approval by the Audit Committee and once adjustments have 
been made as outlined in the recommendations at section 2 above.

3.2. The 2020-21 AGS follows the guidelines encompassed in the CIPFA/SOLACE 
‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Governm
[...]
 its external auditor.

2. Recommendations

Page 63

Agenda Item B5



2.1. To note that the Council will soon be required to make a decision in relation to the 
appointment of its External Auditors to commence from the financial year 2023/24.

2.2. To note the options available to the Council in relation to the appointment of its 
External Auditors from the financial year 2023/24.

2.3. To note the wider context in which the new appointment of External Auditors will be 
appointed within.

3. Background

Establishment of the PSAA

3.1. Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) is an independent company limited 
by guarantee incorporated by the Local Government Association in August 2014.

3.2. In July 2016, the Secretary of State specified PSAA as an appointing person for 
principal local government and police bodies for audits from 2018/19, under the 
provisions of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Local Audit 
(Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. 

3.3. Acting in accordance with this role PSAA is responsible for appointing auditors and 
setting scales of fees for relevant principal authorities that have chosen to opt into its 
national scheme, overseeing issues of auditor independence and monitoring 
compliance by the auditor with the contracts they enter into with the audit firms.

3.4. PSAA invited the Council to opt in, along with all other authorities, so that PSAA could 
enter into a number of contracts with appropriately qualified audit firms and appoint a 
suitable firm to be the Council’s auditor.

3.5. The Council had three options, being 1) To undertake a complete procurement 
process itself and appoint its own auditor, or 2) Undertake a joint procurement with 
other bodies, or 3) To opt into a national collective scheme. The decision it made was 
to opt in to the national collective scheme.  

3.6. This procurement on behalf of more than 480 bodies (98% of those eligible to join the 
national scheme) was very successful, attract
[...]
on.gov.uk/documents/s10520/Audit%20cttee%20PSAA%20Audit%20appointment%2024Jan17%202.pdf
https://democracy.islington.gov.uk/documents/s10520/Audit%20cttee%20PSAA%20Audit%20appointment%2024Jan17%202.pdf
https://democracy.islington.gov.uk/documents/s10520/Audit%20cttee%20PSAA%20Audit%20appointment%2024Jan17%202.pdf
https://democracy.islington.gov.uk/documents/s10520/Audit%20cttee%20PSAA%20Audit%20appointment%2024Jan17%202.pdf
https://democracy.islington.gov.uk/documents/s10520/Audit%20cttee%20PSAA%20Audit%20appointment%2024Jan17%202.pdf


1

Resources
Newington Barrow Way

London N7 7EP
Report of: Corporate Director of Resources

Meeting of: Date: Ward(s):

Audit Committee 27 July 2021 N/A

Delete as
appropriate

Exempt Non-exempt

THE APPENDIX TO THIS REPORT IS EXEMPT AND NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
The appendix to this report is exempt and not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

SUBJECT: ACTION PLANS ARISING FROM OUTCOME OF EXTERNAL INVESTIGATIONS

1. Synopsis 

On 13 August 2020 the Audit Committee resolved that certain actions be undertaken arising 
from the outcomes of two separate external investigations into whistleblowing complaints. An 
interim update was reported to the Committee on 24 November, setting out progress and 
plans to address the recommendations. This report presents the progress of the 
implementation of the actions approved by the resolutions of Audit Committee at the meeting 
of 13 August 2020. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 To note the contents of the exempt report and exempt Appendix 1 on progress towards 
implementing the actions.

3. Background

3.1 Whistleblowing arrangements are a key element of the Council’s overall governance 
arrangements. Whistleblowing allows employees, members, contractors and others, to raise in 
confidence concerns in relation to wrongdoing.  

3.2 The Council takes all allegations of impropriety very seriously and in this instance appointed an 
externa
[...]
.uk 

Page 75

mailto:julie.foy@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item E1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12Aof the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of previous meeting
	A5 Audit Committee appointment to Pensions Sub-Committee 2021/22
	B1 The Council's use of investigatory powers
	B2 Strategy and Change progress report
	B3 Annual Governance Statement 2020-21
	LB Islington Audit Committee 2020-21 Draft Annual Governance Statement -  Appendix A

	B4 Risk management update - July 2021
	B5 Appointment of External Auditors from 2023
	B6 Action plans arising from outcome of external investigations
	E1 Action plans arising from outcome of external investigations - exempt appendix
	EXEMPTWhistleblowing- exempt appx




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  27 July 2021 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held in 

Committee Room 1, Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  27 July 2021  
at 7.00 pm. 

 

 
Present: 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Independent       members: 

 

Councillors: 
 
 

Independent 
members:  
 

Observer:                   
 
 

 
 

Nick Wayne (Chair), Sara Hyde (Vice-Chair),  
Janet Burgess MBE and Flora Williamson  
 

 
Alan Begg and Alan Finch 
 

Councillor Satnam Gill 
 
Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair 

 
 

 

225 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
None. 

 
226 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 

None. 

 
227 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 

Alan Finch declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in agenda item B5 – 

Appointment of External Auditors from 2023 - insofar as he was an employee of the 
Local Government Association and involved in liaison between the LGA and its 
wholly-owned subsidiary, Public Sector Appointments Ltd.  PSAA had appointed 

Grant Thornton as auditor to Islington Council.  He had had no involvement in the 
appointment of auditors or in the supervision of audit contracts, which was solely 
the responsibility of PSAA. 
 

228 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: 

That, subject to the words “and approved” being added at the end of the final 
sentence of minute 222 (Updated external audit report), the minutes of the meeting 
held on 25 May 2021 be confirmed as a correct record of proceedings and the Chair 

be authorised to sign them. 
 
 

 
 
 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  27 July 2021 

 

2 
 

229 AUDIT COMMITTEE APPOINTMENT TO PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 
2021/22 (Item A5) 

 
RESOLVED: 
That Councillor Mick Gilgunn be appointed as a member of the Pensions Sub-

Committee for the municipal year 2021/22, or until a successor is appointed. 
 

230 THE COUNCIL'S USE OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (Item B1) 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the actions undertaken to address the recommendations of the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner, as detailed in paragraph 4 of the report of the 

Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 
(b) That the outstanding actions to be taken to address the recommendations of the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner, again as detailed in the action plan at 

paragraph 4 of the report, be noted. 
(c) That the level of directed surveillance undertaken by the Council and detailed in 
the report, be noted. 

 
231 STRATEGY AND CHANGE PROGRESS REPORT (Item B2) 

The following points/observations were made during discussion of the report: 

 
 It would have been helpful to have extra columns of information included in 

the table on pages 18/19 of the agenda pack, possibly including KPIs or 

more information on implementation of the actions in the table in order that 
the Committee may know how the actions had been measured and whether 
they had been achieved. 

 The way services were delivered should be assessed against a framework, in 
order that value for money could be tracked. Monitoring and rigour were 
required to ensure that major projects could be monitored against a 

framework 
 It would also have been helpful to see more information on performance and 

achievements to date, with a focus on risk 

 It was noted that the two preceding points concerned the vision and 
approach for the Transformation Unit and that more information would be 
built into the table/report going forward 

 A question was asked about whether the project in Adult Social Care on 
“Integrated Care Programme” had been ongoing since 2003. The Head of 
Strategy and Change said that this particular project had started last year 

and undertook to check when the 2003 project had ended 
 The Transformation Unit had proved very helpful in the past year, though 

monitoring projects had proved difficult. 

 A concern was noted that, although the Fairer Together and Community 
Wealth Building Directorates had been established in April 2021, the process 
for monitoring of delivery of services had not yet been implemented 

 
 
 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  27 July 2021 

 

3 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the progress to date and priorities for the next six months for the 

Transformation Unit to further strengthen delivery of transformation programmes to 
maximise benefits for residents, as detailed in the report of the Corporate Director 
of Resources, be noted. 

(b) That the points raised by the Committee above be noted and their concern to 
see a robust framework in place to monitor projects, including analysis of costs and 
risks, continuing through to delivery of the project, in order that checks can be 

made as to whether individual projects have been delivered. 
 
 

232 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-21 (Item B3) 

The following comments/suggestions were made during discussion: 
 

 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) needed to include reference to 

procurement and commissioning and the Council’s internal controls for this 
important area of risk 

 A paragraph on corporate governance should be included 

 As Covid-19 had affected governance, references to it in paragraph 5.1.3 
could be expanded and brought to the front of the document 

 For next year, it would be helpful to look again at the structure of the AGS, 

to include more narrative and broader issues around governance, rather than 
including them in  a list 

 An executive summary of the AGS would be helpful, setting out the purpose 
and key elements  

 Paragraph 3.18.5 could be considered superfluous 

 There seemed to be a discrepancy between the last sentence of paragraph 
4.5.2 which referred to “ an adequate level of assurance” and line 5 of the 
same paragraph which referred to “Moderate Assurance” 

 A councillor queried whether a copy of the new Code of Conduct for 
Members had been circulated to councillors (paragraph 3.1.2) and was 
assured that they had been 

 More detail needed to be included in paragraph 6.2.4, entitled “Tackling 
inequalities” 

 Referring to the general issues highlighted for monitoring in the year ahead 

and set out in paragraph 6.2, members queried whether these were issues 
which in fact should be scrutinised by the Audit Committee. It would 
probably be helpful for the Audit Committee to see self-assessment reports, 

where governance or audit-type issues were raised, in order that members of 
the Committee were aware of areas of concern. The word “issues” in these 
contexts indicated priority areas of work for the Internal Audit Team, rather 

than governance issues. It was suggested that the paragraph be re-written 
to reflect this 

 There was strong financial management within the Council 

 It was important for the Committee to be reassured that robust structures 
operated within the Council eg there had been an external review of 
recruitment and the conduct of the Council’s senior leadership, but this had 

not been mentioned in the Statement 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  27 July 2021 

 

4 
 

 The Audit Committee should receive a statement of progress against budget, 
for assurance in this area. It was agreed that a summary table be submitted 

to the Committee, detailing areas of concern relating to spend against the 
budget by Directorate. 

 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That, subject to comments/suggestions above being incorporated into the 
Annual Governance Statement and taken on board by officers as appropriate, the 

Annual Governance Statement attached at Appendix A to the report of the 
Corporate Director of Resources be approved. 
(b) That the Corporate Director of Resources, in consultation with the Chair of the 

Audit Committee, be authorised to approve minor amendments to the Annual 
Governance Statement prior to the signing of the final statement of accounts. 
(c) That it be noted that officers would report back to the Committee on any 
amendments made to the Annual Governance Statement at a subsequent Audit 

Committee, by way of an amended version of the Annual Governance Statement for 
the Committee’s information. 
 

 
233 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE - JULY 2021 (Item B4) 

 

RESOLVED: 
That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, providing an 
update on risk management activity that has taken place since the last substantive 

report to the Committee, be noted. 
 

234 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS FROM 2023 (Item B5) 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That it be noted that the Council would be required to make a decision later this 
year in relation to the appointment of its External Auditors to commence from the 

financial year 2023/24, as detailed in the report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources. 
(b) That the options available to the Council in relation to the appointment of its 

External Auditors from the financial year 2023/24, as detailed in the report, be 
noted. 
(c) That the wider context for the appointment of new External Auditors, again as 

detailed in the report, be noted. 
 

235 ACTION PLANS ARISING FROM OUTCOME OF EXTERNAL 

INVESTIGATIONS (Item B6) 
Noting the progress to date and acknowledging the challenges faced, the 
Committee thanked the Director of Human Resources and Councillor Khurana, Chair 

of the Personnel Sub-Committee, for all of their work to improve Human Resources. 
 
Given that the membership of the Personnel Sub-Committee was liable to change 
each year, members suggested that there be an annual training session for 

councillors involved in recruitment to senior leadership posts. 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  27 July 2021 

 

5 
 

 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, detailing 
progress on implementation of the actions approved by the Committee on  
13 August 2020 in relation to the outcomes arising from two separate external 

investigations into whistleblowing complaints and its exempt appendix (exempt 
agenda item E1), be noted. 
(b) That the Head of Democratic Services and Governance be requested to organise 

an annual training session for councillors involved in recruitment to senior 
leadership posts. 
 

236 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Item ) 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following items as 

the presence of members of the public and press would result in the disclosure of 
exempt information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, for the reasons indicated: 

 
Agenda item E1 Title Reasons for exemption 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Action plans arising 
from outcome of 
external investigations - 

exempt appendix 

Categories 1 and 2  
 
 

 
 

 
 

237 ACTION PLANS ARISING FROM OUTCOME OF EXTERNAL 
INVESTIGATIONS - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Item E1) 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the contents of the exempt appendix be noted. 
 

 
 

          The meeting ended at 8.40 pm. 

 
 

 

 
 
CHAIR 
 


